

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI****IA No. 2 OF 2025****IN****CRLP NO: 3610 OF 2025****Between:**

1. Syed Ishtiyag Ali, S/o late Syed Abbas Ali
2. Smt Shazia, W/o Sri Rizwanm
3. Sri Afhhiya, W/o Sri Zahed

...Petitioners/A1, 2 & 3

(Petitioners in CRLP 3610 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, through its Public Prosecutor, having office at High Court, Hyderabad.
2. Smt Khatija, W/o Sri Syed Imtiyaz Ali, occ. Household, R/o H.no.8-1-347/6/8, Rahul Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Complainant

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MOHAMMAD ADNAN**Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : SRI JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA,
ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings relating to CC NO. 183 of 2024, on the file of XIII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hyderabad, pending quash petition, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of CRLP No. 3610 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard Mr.Mohammad Adnan, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioners that the brother of the husband of the *de-facto* complainant is shown as husband of the *de-facto* complainant/accused No.1 and the allegations of pressurizing for additional dowry are way back in the year 2013 and the present police report was filed after the suit for eviction and arrears of rents has been decreed in favour of mother-in-law of the *de-facto* complainant, this Court finds the *prima facie* case for deliberation.

Considering this position, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in CC No.183 of 2024 pending on the file of the XIII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hyderabad, till next date of hearing.

Mr.Jithender Rao Veeramalla, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives notice for respondent No.1.

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 and file proof of service in the Registry by 28.04.2025.

List this matter on 28.04.2025.

**SD/-L.LAKSHMI BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XIII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hyderabad
2. The Station House Officer, WPS, West Zone, Hyderabad

3. Smt Khatija, W/o Sri Syed Imtiyaz Ali, occ. Household, R/o H.no.8-1-347/6/8, Rahul Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad.(By RPAD)
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to SRI MOHAMMAD ADNAN Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:17/03/2025

ORDER

**IA No.2 of 2025
In
CRLP.No.3610 of 2025**



STAY