

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K SUJANA

IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRLP NO: 3610 OF 2025

Between:

1. Syed Ishtiyag Ali, S/o late Syed Abbas Ali
2. Smt Shazia, W/o Sri Rizwanm
3. Sri Afhhiya, W/o Sri Zahed

...Petitioners/A1, 2 & 3
(Petitioners in CRLP 3610 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, through its Public Prosecutor, having office at High Court, Hyderabad.
2. Smt Khatija, W/o Sri Syed Imtiyaz Ali, Occ. Household, R/o H.no.8-1-347/6/8, Rahul Colony, Tolichowki, Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MOHAMMAD ADNAN

**Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : SRI JITHENDER RAO VEERAMALLA,
ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings relating to CC NO. 183 of 2024, on the file of XIII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No. 3610 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and grounds filed in support thereof and order of the High Court dated 17.03.2025, 24.04.2025, 26.06.2025 & 21.11.2025 made in IA. No. 2 of 2025, 14.08.2025 made in IA. No. 3 of 2025, 28.08.2025 made in Crl.P.No.3610 of 2025, 23.09.2025 made in IA.No.4 of 2025 and 17.10.2025 made in Crl.P.No.3610 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsels.

The court made the following
ORDER:

List on 21.01.2026.

Interim order granted earlier stands extended till then.

SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XIII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, at Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, WPS, West Zone, Hyderabad.
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One CC to SRI MOHAMMAD ADNAN Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATE:17.12.2025

NOTE: LIST ON 21.01.2026

ORDER

IA No. 2 of 2025
In
CRLP.No.3610 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

